

TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

CASE NO.

WR-83, 719-01

**IN RE STATE OF TEXAS EX REL. ABELINO REYNA,
*Relator***

**Trial Cause No. 2015-1955-2
In the 54th District Court, McLennan County**

**Appellate Cause No. 10-14-00235-CR
10th Court of Appeals
Waco, Texas**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 24 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS* IN
OPPOSITION TO RELATOR'S APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

Hannah Bloch-Wehba
State Bar No. 24087175
hblochwehba@rcfp.org
Counsel of Record
Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 795-9300
Fax: (202) 795-9310

* A full list of *amici* is reproduced
on the next page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

FEE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Gag orders like the one at issue here impinge on constitutionally protected newsgathering activities and restrict the flow of accurate, newsworthy information about matters of public interest. 4

II. The Texas Constitution and the First Amendment impose stringent standards that must be satisfied for a gag order to issue in a criminal case. 5

 A. The *Davenport* standard is compelled by Article I, Section 8 of the Texas Constitution and applies in both civil and criminal cases. 5

 B. The First Amendment requires a finding of “substantial likelihood” of prejudice to the defendant’s fair trial rights. 9

III. Only in the most extreme cases will pretrial publicity threaten a criminal defendant’s ability to receive a fair trial before an impartial jury..... 11

 A. This Court has consistently held that extensive news coverage is not inherently prejudicial to a defendant’s fair trial rights. 11

 B. Federal courts agree that even widespread, adverse publicity does not violate the fair trial rights of criminal defendants. 14

IV. The gag order at issue is unsupported by findings sufficient to satisfy either the Texas or the federal constitutional standards. 19

 A. The record in this case is devoid of any specific findings to support a substantial likelihood—let alone a serious and imminent threat—of prejudice. 20

V. The Court of Appeals’ grant of mandamus was correct on other constitutional grounds. 24

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The gag order is unconstitutionally overbroad and vague..... | 25 |
| B. The trial court improperly rejected alternatives to its expansive prior restraint on speech. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4(i)(3)..... | 30 |
| APPENDIX A..... | 1 |
| APPENDIX B..... | 9 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bell v. State</i> , 938 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) | 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Bowen v. Carnes</i> , 343 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Calley v. Calloway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied 425 U.S. 911 (1976) | 15, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Casey v. Moore</i> , 386 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Dallas Morning News Co. v. Garcia</i> , 822 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1991, no writ) | 4 |
| <i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)..... | passim |
| <i>Ex parte McCormick</i> , 88 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 1935) | 7 |
| <i>Ex parte Tucker</i> , 220 S.W. 75 (Tex. 1920)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 222 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Henley v. State</i> , 576 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978) | 13 |
| <i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. Shaver</i> , 630 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>In re Benton</i> , 238 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, no pet.) | passim |
| <i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)..... | 10, 27 |
| <i>In re Graves</i> , 217 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. App.—Waco 2007, no pet.) | passim |
| <i>In re Houston Chron. Publ’g Co.</i> , 64 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) | 8, 23 |
| <i>Journal Publ’g Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986) | 9 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) | 14 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) | 21 |
| <i>Operation Rescue-Nat’l v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Texas, Inc.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 546, 559 (Tex. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)..... | 10, 17 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rubenstein v. State</i> , 407 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. Crim. App. 1966)..... | 13 |
| <i>San Antonio Express-News v. Roman</i> , 861 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1993, no writ) | 8 |
| <i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... | 4, 18 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) | 14, 15, 17, 21 |
| <i>Teague v. State</i> , 864 S.W.2d 505, 509 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987) | 10, 21, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 263 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Wilcox</i> , 631 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Dane Schiller, <i>Waco Twin Peaks says it’s working with police after biker brawl</i> , Houston Chron. (May 20, 2015, 8:48 A.M.), archived at http://perma.cc/J5Q4-ETNW | 16 |
